

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LENNART S. KOO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

CASE NO. SC14-2347

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF
FLORIDA BAR NO. 45489

JUSTIN D. CHAPMAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 85778

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 05/29/2015 02:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED ON CLAIMS MADE IN AN UNSWORN POST-TRIAL LETTER.17

 A. Dr. Saleh’s opinion about Petitioner’s sentence was irrelevant......19

 B. Dr. Saleh’s newly-formed opinion about Petitioner’s possible motive and intent during the burglary was pure speculation.20

 C. Dr. Saleh’s previous statements to Petitioner were known to Petitioner, inadmissible under section 90.403, and would not have probably produced an acquittal even if introduced at trial.21

 D. Dr. Saleh’s claim that Petitioner “had keys to every dwelling” was cumulative to other evidence, not a recantation of anything, and was irrelevant to the burglary of the U-Haul storage unit......26

 E. The claims in the unsworn letter were inherently unreliable......29

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL (JOA) FOR THE CHARGE OF ARMED BURGLARY.37

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ahlberg v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	46
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....	18, 36
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	48
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	39, 48
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , 501 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1987).....	45
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly S729 (Fla. 2014)	17, 20
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 118 So. 13 (Fla. 1928).....	20, 21
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly S241 (Fla. May 7, 2015).....	18, 23, 28
<i>Brumley v. State</i> , 500 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	39
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1303 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	47
<i>Campbell v. Salman</i> , 384 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1980)	20
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<i>Dale v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1997).....	42
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	32, 33
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1988)	39
<i>Emmons v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	48
<i>F.B. v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003).....	38

<i>Fritts v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	37
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	29, 30, 31
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	38
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2008)	24, 27, 28
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	48
<i>I.R. v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	40
<i>J.A.B. v. Enterprises v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	38
<i>John v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	33
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	38
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 943 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	32
<i>Poff v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 1062 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	33
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	21
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	32
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	38
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	42
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 156 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	17
<i>State v. Billue</i> , 497 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	48
<i>State v. Hankerson</i> , 65 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	17

<i>State v. Ling</i> , 906 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	39
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	37
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	33
<i>Streetmen v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	46, 47
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	39
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 62 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2011)	29
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2004)	39
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	2
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	39
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	39
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999).....	39
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	21

STATUTES

§ 790.001(19), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	44, 45
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	19
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	19, 21, 22, 23
§ 90.604, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	20
§ 924.051, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	17, 37

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.600(a)(3) 18, 19, 21, 23

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....50
